

No. 17-1165

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID L. DE CSEPEL, ANGELA MARIA HERZOG,  
AND JULIA ALICE HERZOG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, A FOREIGN STATE,  
HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, MUSEUM OF FINE  
ARTS, MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, BUDAPEST  
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Sheron Korpus  
Alycia Regan Benenati  
KASOWITZ BENSON  
TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Charles Davis  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Circuit Courts Are Directly Divided On The Question Presented .....	2
II. The Erroneous Decision Below Should Not Govern This Important Question .....	7
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	3
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	1, 5
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	6
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	6
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	6
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	6
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2326 (2017) .....	5
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*The Federalist No. 42* (James Madison)  
(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) ..... 5  
*The Federalist No. 44* (James Madison)  
(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) ..... 5  
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law:  
Sovereign Immunity § 455 reporters' note 6  
(Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016)..... 4  
Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,  
*Supreme Court Practice* (2013)..... 11
